1
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON POWER ELECTRONICS REGULAR PAPER
Gate Switching Lifetime of P-Gate GaN HEMT:
Circuit Characterization and Generalized Model
Bixuan Wang, Graduate Student Member, IEEE, Qihao Song, Graduate Student Member, IEEE, Yuhao Zhang,
Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— In converter operations, a major reliability concern
of the GaN HEMT with a p-GaN gate (i.e., p-gate GaN HEMT) is

In converter applications, particular attention should be placed
on device operations at low T and high fSW, and the parasitic
inductance in the gate loop should be minimized to reduce the
ringing period. Otherwise, gate reliability could become a
critical limiter of the switching lifetime of p-gate GaN HEMTs,
particularly in low T and high fSW (e.g., MHz) applications.
Such risk cannot be addressed by the current gate reliability
qualification method such as high-temperature gate breakdown
(HTGB) tests.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
The authors thank Sandeep R. Bahl at Texas Instrument for
his valuable suggestions on this work and the manuscript.
REFERENCES
[1] J. P. Kozak et al., “Stability, Reliability, and Robustness of GaN Power
Devices: A Review,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 38,
no. 7, pp. 8442–8471, Jul. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3266365.
[2] S. K. Murray et al., “Transient Overvoltage Detection Technique for
GaN HEMTs Integrated in a 200-V GaN-on-SOI Process,” in 2022
IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC),
Mar. 2022, pp. 1400–1405. doi: 10.1109/APEC43599.2022.9773399.
[3] B. Wang et al., “Gate Robustness and Reliability of P-Gate GaN HEMT
Evaluated by a Circuit Method,” IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 39, no. 5, pp. 5576–5589, May 2024, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2024.3355042.
11
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON POWER ELECTRONICS REGULAR PAPER
[4] T.-L. Wu et al., “Forward Bias Gate Breakdown Mechanism in
Enhancement-Mode p-GaN Gate AlGaN/GaN High-Electron Mobility
Transistors,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 36, no. 10, pp. 1001–
1003, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.2465137.
[5] M. Ťapajna, O. Hilt, E. Bahat-Treidel, J. Würfl, and J. Kuzmík, “Gate
Reliability Investigation in Normally-Off p-Type-GaN
Cap/AlGaN/GaN HEMTs Under Forward Bias Stress,” IEEE Electron
Device Letters, vol. 37, no. 4, pp. 385–388, Apr. 2016, doi:
10.1109/LED.2016.2535133.
[6] I. Rossetto et al., “Time-Dependent Failure of GaN-on-Si Power
HEMTs With p-GaN Gate,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices,
vol. 63, no. 6, pp. 2334–2339, Jun. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TED.2016.2553721.
[7] S. Stoffels et al., “Failure mode for p-GaN gates under forward gate
stress with varying Mg concentration,” in 2017 IEEE International
Reliability Physics Symposium (IRPS), Apr. 2017, pp. 4B-4.1-4B-4.9.
doi: 10.1109/IRPS.2017.7936310.
[8] A. Stockman et al., “Gate Conduction Mechanisms and Lifetime
Modeling of p-Gate AlGaN/GaN High-Electron-Mobility Transistors,”
IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 5365–
5372, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2877262.
[9] Y. Zhong et al., “Gate Reliability and its Degradation Mechanism in
the Normally OFF High-Electron-Mobility Transistors With Regrown
p-GaN Gate,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power
Electronics, vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 3715–3724, Jun. 2021, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2020.3014372.
[10] A. N. Tallarico, N. E. Posthuma, B. Bakeroot, S. Decoutere, E.
Sangiorgi, and C. Fiegna, “Role of the AlGaN barrier on the long-term
gate reliability of power HEMTs with p-GaN gate,” Microelectronics
Reliability, vol. 114, p. 113872, Nov. 2020, doi:
10.1016/j.microrel.2020.113872.
[11] J. He, J. Wei, S. Yang, Y. Wang, K. Zhong, and K. J. Chen, “Frequency-
and Temperature-Dependent Gate Reliability of Schottky-Type $p$ -
GaN Gate HEMTs,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 66,
no. 8, pp. 3453–3458, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2924675.
[12] M. Millesimo et al., “The Role of Frequency and Duty Cycle on the
Gate Reliability of p-GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol.
43, no. 11, pp. 1846–1849, Nov. 2022, doi:
10.1109/LED.2022.3206610.
[13] Y. Cheng et al., “Gate Reliability of Schottky-Type p-GaN Gate
HEMTs Under AC Positive Gate Bias Stress With a Switching Drain
Bias,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 43, no. 9, pp. 1404–1407,
Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3188555.
[14] M. Millesimo et al., “Gate Reliability of p-GaN Power HEMTs Under
Pulsed Stress Condition,” in 2022 IEEE International Reliability
Physics Symposium (IRPS), Mar. 2022, p. 10B.2-1-10B.2–6. doi:
10.1109/IRPS48227.2022.9764592.
[15] B. Wang et al., “Dynamic Gate Breakdown of p-Gate GaN HEMTs in
Inductive Power Switching,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 44, no.
2, pp. 217–220, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3227091.
[16] B. Wang et al., “Gate Lifetime of P-Gate GaN HEMT in Inductive
Power Switching,” in 2023 35th International Symposium on Power
Semiconductor Devices and ICs (ISPSD), May 2023, pp. 20–23. doi:
10.1109/ISPSD57135.2023.10147610.
[17] S. R. Bahl, F. Baltazar, and Y. Xie, “A Generalized Approach to
Determine the Switching Lifetime of a GaN FET,” in 2020 IEEE
International Reliability Physics Symposium (IRPS), Apr. 2020, pp. 1–
6. doi: 10.1109/IRPS45951.2020.9129631.
[18] A. Ikoshi et al., “Lifetime evaluation for Hybrid-Drain-embedded Gate
Injection Transistor (HD-GIT) under practical switching operations,” in
2018 IEEE International Reliability Physics Symposium (IRPS), Mar.
2018, p. 4E.2-1-4E.2-7. doi: 10.1109/IRPS.2018.8353594.
[19] Y. Huang, Q. Jiang, S. Huang, X. Wang, and X. Liu, “Characterization
of Electrical Switching Safe Operation Area on Schottky-Type P-GaN
Gate HEMTs,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 38, no.
7, pp. 8977–8989, Jul. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3265960.
[20] C. Xu, B. T. Vankayalapati, F. Yang, and B. Akin, “A Reconfigurable
AC Power Cycling Test Setup for Comprehensive Reliability
Evaluation of GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Transactions on Industry
Applications, vol. 59, no. 1, pp. 1109–1117, Jan. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2022.3217438.
[21] R. Zhang, R. Garcia, R. Strittmatter, Y. Zhang, and S. Zhang, “In-situ
RDS(on) Characterization and Lifetime Projection of GaN HEMTs
Under Repetitive Overvoltage Switching,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 38, no. 9, pp. 10589–10594, Sep. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2023.3290117.
[22] J. He et al., “Characterization and analysis of low-temperature time-to-
failure behavior in forward-biased Schottky-type p -GaN gate
HEMTs,” Applied Physics Letters, vol. 116, no. 22, p. 223502, Jun.
2020, doi: 10.1063/5.0007763.
[23] A. Padovani, P. L. Torraca, J. Strand, A. Shluger, V. Milo, and L.
Larcher, “Towards a Universal Model of Dielectric Breakdown,” in
2023 IEEE International Reliability Physics Symposium (IRPS), Mar.
2023, pp. 1–8. doi: 10.1109/IRPS48203.2023.10117846.
[24] A. N. Tallarico et al., “Investigation of the p-GaN Gate Breakdown in
Forward-Biased GaN-Based Power HEMTs,” IEEE Electron Device
Letters, vol. 38, no. 1, pp. 99–102, Jan. 2017, doi:
10.1109/LED.2016.2631640.
[25] R. Zhang, J. P. Kozak, M. Xiao, J. Liu, and Y. Zhang, “Surge-Energy
and Overvoltage Ruggedness of P-Gate GaN HEMTs,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 35, no. 12, pp. 13409–13419,
Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.2993982.
[26] Q. Song, R. Zhang, J. P. Kozak, J. Liu, Q. Li, and Y. Zhang,
“Robustness of Cascode GaN HEMTs in Unclamped Inductive
Switching,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 4,
pp. 4148–4160, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3122740.

and Off-State Operation on Gate Dielectric Reliability: A
Comprehensive Analysis,” in 2023 International Electron Devices
Meeting (IEDM), Dec. 2023, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/IEDM45741.2023.10413711.
[29] T. Kauerauf, R. Degraeve, E. Cartier, C. Soens, and G. Groeseneken,
“Low Weibull slope of breakdown distributions in high-k layers,” IEEE
Electron Device Letters, vol. 23, no. 4, pp. 215–217, Apr. 2002, doi:
10.1109/55.992843.
[30] K. Kumakura, T. Makimoto, N. Kobayashi, T. Hashizume, T. Fukui,
and H. Hasegawa, “Minority carrier diffusion length in GaN:
Dislocation density and doping concentration dependence,” Applied
Physics Letters, vol. 86, no. 5, p. 052105, Jan. 2005, doi:
10.1063/1.1861116.
[31] N. Chowdhury et al., “p-Channel GaN Transistor Based on p-
GaN/AlGaN/GaN on Si,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 40, no. 7,
pp. 1036–1039, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2916253.
[32] M. Meneghini et al., “Degradation of GaN-HEMTs with p-GaN Gate:
Dependence on temperature and on geometry,” in 2017 IEEE
International Reliability Physics Symposium (IRPS), Monterey, CA,
USA: IEEE, Apr. 2017, pp. 4B-5.1-4B-5.5. doi:
10.1109/IRPS.2017.7936311.
[33] M. Millesimo et al., “High-Temperature Time-Dependent Gate
Breakdown of p-GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Transactions on Electron
Devices, vol. 68, no. 11, pp. 5701–5706, Nov. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TED.2021.3111144.
[34] F. Masin et al., “Positive temperature dependence of time-dependent
breakdown of GaN-on-Si E-mode HEMTs under positive gate stress,”
Applied Physics Letters, vol. 115, no. 5, p. 052103, Jul. 2019, doi:
10.1063/1.5109301.
[35] X. Tang, R. Qiu, Y. Liu, and B. Li, “Thermally enhanced hole injection
and breakdown in a Schottky-metal/p-GaN/AlGaN/GaN device under
forward bias,” Applied Physics Letters, vol. 117, no. 4, p. 043501, Jul.
2020, doi: 10.1063/5.0011831.
[36] A. Minetto et al., “Hot-Electron Effects in AlGaN/GaN HEMTs Under
Semi-ON DC Stress,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 67,
no. 11, pp. 4602–4605, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3025983.